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Manual de instrucciones Toallero eléctrico 2 en 1 con temporizador

Instructions manual Electric towel rail 2 in 1 with timer
Notice d'utilisation Seche-serviettes 2 en 1 avec minuterie
Manual de instrugbes Aquecedor de toalhas elétrico 2 em 1 com temp.
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Introduccién / Introduction / Introduction / Introducao

ES. Gracias por

la compra de
nuestro producto
de calidad. Utilizar
cuidadosamente y
de acuerdo con las
instrucciones que
figuran a continua-
cion. Por favor, leer
y guardar estas
instrucciones para
futura referencia.

EN. Thank you for
the purchase of our
quality product.
Used carefully and
in accordance with
the instructions set
out below. Please
read and keep the-
se instructions for
future reference.

FR. Je vous re-
mercie pour I'achat
de notre produit

de qualité. Utilisé
avec précaution et
conformément aux
instructions énon-
cées ci-aprés. Lisez
et conservez ces
instructions pour
référence future.

PT. Obrigado por
ter adquirido o
nosso produto de
qualidade. Use
com cuidado e em
conformidade as
instrucdes listadas
abaixo. Leia e guar-
de estas instrucoes
para referéncias
futuras.

Datos técnicos / Technical data / Données techniques / Dados técnicos

Potencia Max. 100W

Power / Pouvoir / Poder

Dimension 520x800x100mm (pared)
Dimension / Dimension / Dimens&o 520x900x365mm (suelo)
Tubos calefactores 6

Heating tubes / Tubes de chauffage / Tubos de aquecimento

Alimentacion
Supply / Alimentation / Alimentacao da corrente

220-240V~ 50Hz




Partes / Parts / Piéces / Partes

1. Calentador de toallas ES
2. Panel de control

3. Pies con tornillos

4. Tapas

5. Soportes de montaje en pared con tuerca
cuadrada

6. Tornillos cortos

7. Fijacion de pared

8. Placas ovaladas con tornillos largos
9. Tacos de pared

1. Chauffe-serviettes FR
2. Panneau de commande

3. Pieds avec vis

4. Plaques de recouvrement

5. Supports de fixation murale avec écrou
carré

6. Boulons courts

7.Fixations murales

8. Plaques ovales avec vis longues
9. Chevilles

Towel warmer EN
Control panel

Feet with screws

Cover plates

Wall mounting brackets with square nut
Short bolts

Wall fasteners

Oval plates with long screws

Wall plugs

© ®N®OHN S

. Aquecedor de toalhas PT
Painel de controlo

Pés com parafusos

Placas de cobertura

Aowop o

o

. Suportes de montagem na parede com porca
quadrada

6. Parafusos curtos

7. Fixadores de parede

8. Placas ovais com parafusos longos
9. Tampdes de parede




Panel de control / Control panel / Panneau de commande / Painel de controlo

- Pulsar el botén “On/Off” para encender y apagar el
aparato. La pantalla LED se iluminaréa cuando esté en
funcionamiento.

- Pulsar el botén “Temperatura” para ajustar la tem-
peratura entre el rango de 30°C a 70°C. Tiene funcién
de memoria, se guarda la Ultima configuracion.

- Pulsar el botén “Temporizador” para configurar el
tiempo entre el rango de 1 a 9 horas. Cuando esté
en 0 se mantendré el aparato en funcionamiento.
Tiene funcién de memoria, se guarda la Ultima
configuracion.

- Press the “On/Off” button to switch the appliance
on and off. The LED display will light up when the unit
is in operation.

- Press the “Temperature” button to adjust the
temperature within the range of 30°C to 70°C. The
appliance features a memory function that retains the
last selected setting.

- Press the “Timer” button to set the operating time
within a range of 1 to 9 hours. When set to 0, the
appliance will operate continuously. The appliance
features a memory function that retains the last
selected setting.

Pantalla LED

Temporizador

Temperatura

On/Off

- Appuyer sur le bouton “On/Off” pour allumer ou
éteindre I'appareil. L'écran LED s’allume lorsque
I'appareil est en fonctionnement.

- Appuyer sur le bouton “Température” pour régler
la température entre 30°C et 70°C. L'appareil dispose
d’une fonction mémoire qui conserve le dernier
réglage sélectionné.

- Appuyer sur le bouton “Minuteur” pour régler la
durée de fonctionnement entre 1 et 9 heures. Lorsqu’il
est réglé sur 0, I'appareil fonctionne en continu.
L'appareil dispose d’une fonction mémoire qui
conserve le dernier réglage sélectionné.

- Premir o botdo “On/Off” para ligar e desligar o
aparelho. O visor LED acende quando o aparelho
esta em funcionamento.

- Premir o botéo “Temperatura” para ajustar a tem-
peratura entre 30°C e 70°C. O aparelho possui funcédo
de memdria, que guarda a Ultima configuracéo
selecionada.

- Premir o botéo “Temporizador” para definir o
tempo de funcionamento entre 1 e 9 horas. Quando
definido para 0, o aparelho funciona continuamente.
O aparelho possui fungdo de memoria, que guarda a
ultima configuragéo selecionada.



Espanol

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO el centro de cada circulo marcado para taladrar_ los

orificios.

Se puede instalar de dos formas: flat head screw I \0
Con patas En la pared T ™
e
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2. Insertar el taco de pared en los 4 orificios tal y como
se muestra en la ilustracion. Fijar la otra mitad de los
soportes en la pared.

Eaaldmig
Ezalymis

JE—
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- (=3 hole o o=
wall plug

wall Z wall (-~

3. Colocar los soportes de pared retréctiles en la pieza
‘ de fijacién a la pared y ajustar a una posicién adecua-
da. Utilizar tornillos para fijarlos en su sitio.

Con patas:
Alinear las patas con los orificios situados debajo del
toallero eléctrico y atornillar los tornillos.
wall wall

4. Encajar las placas de cubierta en la parte inferior del
toallero para el acabado.

| INSTALACION

NOTAS:

. - Cuando la superficie esta expuesta o descubierta,
En la pared: PP

N o la temperatura del producto sera inferior al valor de
1. F|_Jar Ios__soportes de pared al toallero eléctrico con temperatura establecido por motivos de seguridad y
tornillos. Fijar las 4 esquinas del producto. Marcar 4 ahorro energético.

circulos en cada esquina y, a continuacion, localizar _— o .
- Cubrir primero la ubicacién del sensor para garantizar

un control de temperatura adecuado y seguro.



BEFORE THE FIRST USE

‘You can mount the appliance in 2 different ways:

FREE-STANDING WALL MOUNTED
=p)-
— —— s O~
=p0)-
I ="
l - U
e -

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Freestanding:

Align the feet with the holes under the towel warmer,
and screw on the screws.

Wall Mounted - Drilling:

1. Secure the wall-mount brackets to the towel warmer
using flat head screws. Choose the suitable position to
fix the 4 corners of the towel warmer. Mark 4 circles at

English

each corner and then locate the center of each marked
circle to drill holes. T

flat head screw
[ 0
=0 ¢
==

2.Insert the wall plug into the 4 holes as illustrated.
Attach the other half of the wall-mount brackets to
the wall.

Ci%ﬁ hole

wall plug

wall % wall (-

3. Attach the retractable wall-mount brackets to the wall
fixing piece and adjust them to a suitable position. Use
flat head screws to secure them in place.

wall wall

4. Click the cover plates onto the bottom of the towel
rack for the finish.

NOTES:

- When the surface is exposed or not covered, the
product temperature may be lower than the set value for
safety and energy-saving purposes.

- Ensure that the sensor area is properly covered before
use to guarantee accurate and safe temperature control.



Francaise

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Lappareil peut étre monté de deux maniéres
différentes:

EN POSE LIBRE AU MUR
Ea g
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

En pose libre:

Alignez les pieds avec les trous situés sous le se-
che-serviettes et vissez les vis.

Montage mural - Percage:

1. Fixez les supports de montage mural au radiateur
seche-serviettes a I'aide de vis a téte plate. Choisissez
la position appropriée pour fixer les 4 coins du radiateur
seche-serviettes. Marquez 4 cercles a chaque coin

et localisez le centre de chaque cercle marqué pour
percer les trous.

flat head screw
i 0
=90 o
=

2. insérez la cheville dans les 4 trous comme illustré.
Fixez I'autre moitié des supports muraux au mur.

hole

waII plug

wall wall

/
3. Fixez les supports muraux rétractables a la piece de
fixation murale et ajustez-les dans une position appro-
priée. Utilisez des vis a téte plate pour les fixer en place.

wall wall
4. Cliquez les plaques de recouvrement sur le bas du
porte-serviettes pour la finition.

NOTES:

- Lorsque la surface est exposée ou non recouverte, la
température du produit peut étre inférieure a la valeur
réglée pour des raisons de sécurité et d’économie
d’énergie.

- S’assurer que la zone du capteur est correctement
recouverte avant utilisation afin de garantir un controle
de température précis et sécurisé.



Portuguese

ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZACAO \

O aparelho pode ser montado de 2 maneiras diferentes:

LIVRE MONTAGEM NA PAREDE
=p0)-
—1 — Eaaly mig
Fp0)-
I =
%gx
‘ INSTRUGOES DE MONTAGEM

Independente:

Alinhar os pés com os orificios sob o aquecedor de
toalhas e aparafusar os parafusos.

Montagem na parede - Perfuracao:

1. fixar os suportes de montagem na parede ao
aquecedor de toalhas com parafusos de cabega chata.
Escolha a posi¢éo adequada para fixar os 4 cantos

do aquecedor de toalhas. Marque 4 circulos em cada

canto e, em seguida, localize o centro de cada circulo
marcado para efetuar os furo

flat head screw
T 1
==

2. Introduza a ficha de parede nos 4 orificios, conforme
ilustrado. Fixe a outra metade dos suportes de monta-
gem na parede a parede.

=20 o

hole

=3

wall plug

wall % wall
3. Fixe os suportes retracteis de montagem na parede
a peca de fixagdo na parede e ajuste-os para uma
posicéo adequada. Utilize parafusos de cabeca chata
para os fixar no lugar.

-

wall wall
4. Encaixe as placas de cobertura na parte inferior do
toalheiro para o acabamento.

NOTES:

- Quando a superficie esta exposta ou n&o coberta, a
temperatura do produto pode ser inferior ao valor defini-
do, por motivos de seguranca e poupanca de energia.

- Garantir que a area do sensor esta devidamente
coberta antes da utilizag&o, de forma a assegurar um
controlo de temperatura preciso e seguro.



Espanol

PRECAUCIONES
SEGURIDAD

- No usar este aparato
de calefaccion con un
programador, tempori-
zador u otro dispositivo
que se conecte automa-
ticamente, ya que existe
el riesgo de incendio

- No utilizar el aparato si
ha caido.

- No utilizar si el aparato
presenta danos visibles.

- Utilizar el aparato en
posicién vertical y sobre
una superficie estable,
o fijar a una pared, si
procede.

- No usar este aparato
de calefaccion en el en-
torno inmediato de una
bafiera, ducha o piscina.

- El aparato de calefac-
cién no debe colocarse
inmediatamente debajo
de una base de toma de

corriente.

- Nunca intentar abrir ni
reparar el aparato uno
mismo.

-Utilizar sélo el Voltaje
que se indica en el pro-
ducto.

-No tocar el aparato con
las manos mojadas. Si
hay agua en la superficie
desconectarlo inmedia-
tamente.

- Si el cable de alimenta-
cion se encuentra daha-
do, debe ser reempla-

zado por el fabricante, o
servicio postventa o por
personal cualificado con
el fin de evitar un peligro.

ATENCION: Para redu-
cir el riesgo de fuego,
mantener tejidos, cor-
tinas o cualquier otro
material inflamable a
una distancia minima de
1 metro de la salida del
aire.



ATENCION: No utilizar
este aparato en ha-
bitaciones pequefas
cuando éstas estén
ocupadas por personas
que no sean capaces de
abandonar la estancia
por si mismas, excepto
en el caso que estén
bajo constante supervi-
sion.

ADVERTENCIA:

Algunas partes de este
producto pueden poner-
se muy calientes y cau-
sar quemaduras. Debe
ponerse atencion parti-
cular cuando los nifos y
las personas vulnerables
estén presentes.

- Los ninos menores de
3 anos deben mantener-
se fuera del alcance del

Espaiol

aparato a manos que
estén continuamente
supervisados.

- Los nifios desde 3

y menores de 8 afos
deben soélo encender/
apagar el aparato siem-
pre que esté haya sido
colocado en su posi-
cion de funcionamiento
normal y prevista y que
sean supervisados o ha-
yan recibido instruccio-
nes relativas al uso del
aparato de una forma
segura y entiendan los
riesgos que el aparato
tiene. No deben enchu-
far, regular y limpiar el
aparato o realizar opera-
ciones de mantenimien-
to.

-Supervise a los nifos
para asegurarse de que
no jueguen con el apa-
rato. Es necesario dar
una supervision estricta
si el aparato esta siendo



Espanol

usado por ninos.

- Este aparato puede
ser utilizado por nifios
con edad de 8 afos y
superior y personas con
capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o mentales
reducidas, o falta de ex-
periencia y conocimien-
to, si se les ha dado la
supervision o formacion
adecuadas respecto

al uso del aparato de
manera segura 'y com-
prenden los peligros que
implica.

- Antes de conectar

el aparato desenrollar
completamente el cable
a fin de evitar posibles
deterioros en el cable
debido al calentamiento.

-Siempre desconectar el
aparato después de su
uso, antes de limpiar o
si se encuentra dafado.
- No utilizar este apara-
to como sustitutivo de

cocinas u hornillos para
calentar alimentos.

- Evitar colocar el apa-
rato sobre superficies
elevadas, tales como
muebles, bancos, arma-
rios, etc, por el riesgo de
vuelco que presenta.

- No dejar el aparato
desatendido mientras
esta en funcionamiento.

- Mantener tanto la
entrada y la salida de
aire libres de objetos: al
menos 1M por delante
y 50cm por detras del
aparato.

- Mantener el aparato
limpio. - Retirar siempre
el cable del enchufe
cuando el aparato no
esta encendido o en
uso y siempre antes de
limpiarlo.

- Este aparato no es
apto para uso comercial.

- No sumergir el apara-
to en agua o cualquier



otro liquido. Si acci-
dentalmente se moja el
aparato o el enchufe,
desconectarlo inmedia-
tamente y contactar con
el servicio técnico.

- No colocar el cable
eléctrico sobre bordes
afilados. Para una ma-
yor proteccién, mante-
ner el cable alejado del
calor.

- No colocar encima de
un gas caliente o de un
quemador eléctrico.

- No sera posible hacer-
se responsable si estas
instrucciones han sido
ignoradas.

- No utilizar el articulo
para otro uso diferente
del habitual.

- Nunca usar el cable
para mover el aparato.

- Colocar el aparato
sobre un lugar resistente
al calor, alejado de las

Espaiol

[lamas.
- No usar en el exterior.

- Es posible que pueda
producir olores durante
los primeros minutos
de uso inicial. Esto es
normal y desaparecera
rapidamente.

- No es adecuado para
secar seda, chaquetas
acolchadas y edredo-
nes.

- Carga maxima de 10 kg.
- Para evitar riesgos con
ninos pequenos, este
aparato debe instalarse
de forma que la barra
calefactora mas baja se
encuentre a una altura
minima de 600 mm del
suelo.

- Este aparato esta dise-
Aado unicamente para
secar textiles lavados en
agua.

NOTA: Este aparato

de calefaccion no esta
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equipado con un dis-
positivo de control de la
temperatura de la ha-
bitacion. No utilice este
aparato de calefaccion
en habitaciones peque-
Aas que estas ocupadas
por personas que no
pueden abandonar por
si mismas la habitacion,
a menos que se propor-
cione vigilancia perma-
nente.

PRECAUTIONS
SECURITY

- Do not use this heating
appliance with a pro-
grammer, timer or other
device that switches on
automatically, as there is
a risk of fire.

- Do not use the device
if it has been dropped.

- Do not use if the devi-
ce has visible damage.

- Use the device in a

vertical position and on
a stable surface, or fix it
to a wall, if applicable.

- Do not use this heating
device in the immedia-
te vicinity of a bathtub,
shower or swimming
pool.

- The heating applian-
ce must not be placed
immediately under a
socket outlet.

- Never try to open or re-
pair the device yourself.

-Use only the Voltage in-
dicated on the product.

-Do not touch the de-
vice with wet hands.

If there is water on the
surface, disconnect it
immediately.

- If the power cable is
damaged, it must be re-
placed by the manufac-
turer, after-sales service
or qualified personnel in
order to avoid danger.



ATTENTION:

Do not use this applian-
ce in small rooms when
they are occupied by
people who are not
capable of leaving the
room on their own,
unless they are under
constant supervision.

CAUTION:

Some parts of this pro-
duct may become very
hot and cause burns.
Particular attention
should be paid when
children and vulnerable
people are present.

- This appliance can be
used by children aged
8 years and over and
persons with reduced
physical, sensory or
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mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and
knowledge, if they have
been given appropriate
supervision or training
regarding use of the
appliance in such a
manner. safe and un-
derstand the dangers
involved.

- Children under 3 years
of age should be kept
out of the reach of the
appliance unless they
are continually supervi-
sed.

- Children from 3 years
old and under 8 should
not plug in, regulate

or clean the device or
perform maintenance
operations.

- Children should not
play with the section.

- Before connecting
the device, completely
unroll the cable from
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the central body of the
device, in order to avoid
possible damage to the
cable due to heating.

-Always disconnect the
device after use, before
cleaning or if it is dama-
ged.

- Do not use this
appliance as a substitu-
te for stoves or stoves to
heat food.

- Avoid placing the
appliance on elevated
surfaces, such as furni-
ture, benches, cabinets,
etc. due to the risk of
overturning.

- Do not leave the devi-
ce unattended while it is
in operation.

- Place the heater at
a distance of at least
100cm from any com
bustible material such
as furniture, curtains,
sheets or papers.

- Always remove the ca-

ble from the plug when
the appliance is not on
or in use and always
before cleaning it.

- This appliance is not
suitable for commercial
use. Keep the appliance
clean.

- Do not submerge the
device in water or any
another liquid. If the
appliance or the plug
accidentally gets wet,

disconnect it immediate-
ly and contact technical
service.

- Do not use the
appliance with wet
hands, on a wet floor or
with the appliance wet.

- Do not place the
electric cable on sharp
edges. For added pro-
tection, keep the cable
away from heat.

- Never use the cable to
move the device.
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- Place the appliance
on a firm, uniform and
heat-resistant place,
away from flames.

- Never try to open or
repair the device your-
self.

- Do not use outdoors.

- Do not place on top
of a hot gas or electric
burner.

- It will not be possible
to be held responsible if
these instructions have
been ignored.

- Do not use the article
for any other use than
usual.

- It may produce odors
during the first few mi-
nutes of initial use. This
is normal and will disa-
ppear quickly.

- Not suitable for drying
silk, down jackets and
quilts.

for wall mounted and
freestanding.

- In order to avoid a
hazard for very young
children, this appliance
should be installed so
that the lowest heated
rail is at least 600 mm
above the floor.

- This appliances is
intended only for drying
textiles washed in water.

NOTE: This heating
appliance is not equi-
pped with a room tem-
perature control device.
Do not use this hea-
ting appliance in small
rooms that are occupied
by people who cannot
leave the room themsel-
ves, unless permanent
supervision is provided.

PRECAUTIONS
SECURITE

- Max load-bearing 10kg - N’utilisez pas cet appa-
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reil de chauffage avec
un programmateur, une
minuterie ou tout autre
appareil qui s’allume
automatiquement, car il
existe un risque d’incen-
die.

- N'utilisez pas I'appareil
s’il est tombé.

- Ne pas utiliser si
I'appareil présente des
dommages visibles.

- Utilisez I'appareil en
position verticale et sur
une surface stable, ou
fixez-le a un mur, le cas
échéant.

- N'utilisez pas cet appa-
reil de chauffage a proxi-
mité immédiate d’une
baignoire, d’'une douche
ou d’une piscine.

- Lappareil de chauffage
ne doit pas étre placé
immédiatement sous
une prise de courant.

- N’essayez jamais d’ou-

vrir ou de réparer I'appa-
reil vous-méme.

-Utilisez uniquement la
tension indiquée sur le
produit.

-Ne touchez pas I'appa-
reil avec les mains moui-
liées. S'ily adel'eau ala
surface, débranchez-la
immeédiatement.

- Si le cable d’alimenta-
tion est endommags, il
doit étre remplacé par
le fabricant, le servi-

ce apres-vente ou du
personnel qualifié afin
d’éviter tout danger.

ATTENTION: Pour ré-
duire les risques d’incen-
die, gardez les tissus,
rideaux ou tout autre
matériau inflammable a
une distance minimale
de 1 métre de la sortie
d’air.

ATTENTION: N’utilisez
pas cet appareil dans



de petites pieces occu-
pées par des personnes
incapables de quitter la
piece seules, a moins
gu’elles ne soient sous
surveillance constante.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Certaines parties de ce
produit peuvent devenir
tres chaudes et causer
des brdlures. Une atten-
tion particuliere doit étre
accordée aux enfants et
aux personnes vulnéra-
bles.

- Cet appareil peut étre

utilisé par des enfants
agés de 8 ans et plus

et des personnes ayant
des capacités physi-
ques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites, ou un
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manque d’expérience
et de connaissances,
s’ils ont recu une super-
vision ou une formation
appropriée concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil
de cette maniére. en
sécurité et comprendre
les dangers encourus.

- Les enfants de moins
de 3 ans doivent étre
tenus hors de portée de
I'appareil, a moins qu’ils
ne soient continuelle-
ment surveillés.

- Les enfants de 3 ans
et de moins de 8 ans ne
doivent pas brancher,
régler, nettoyer I'appareil
ou effectuer des opéra-
tions de maintenance.

- Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec la sec-
tion.

- Avant de connecter
I'appareil, déroulez
complétement le ca-
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ble du corps central de
I'appareil, en y restant
connecté uniquement
par le trou de con-
nexion, afin d’éviter
d’éventuels dommages
au céble dus a I'échau-
ffement.

-Débranchez toujours
I'appareil apres utilisa-
tion, avant le nettoyage
ou s’il est endommage.

- N’utilisez pas cet
appareil comme subs-
titut aux cuisinieres ou
aux poéles pour réchau-
ffer des aliments.

- Evitez de placer
I'appareil sur des sur-
faces élevées, telles
que des meubles, des
bancs, des armoires,
etc. en raison du risque
de renversement.

- Ne laissez pas I'appa-
reil sans survei llance
pendant son fonctionne-
ment.

- Placer le radiateur a
une distance d’au moins
100 cm de tout maté-
riau combustible tel que
meubles, rideaux, draps
Ou papiers.

- Gardez I'entrée et la
sortie d’air libres de tout
objet : au moins 1 m
devant et 50 cm detriere
le radiateur.

- Gardez I'appareil pro-
pre.

- Retirez toujours le
cable de la prise lorsque
’appareil n’est pas allu-
me ou en cours d’utili-
sation et toujours avant
de le nettoyer.

- Cet appareil n’est
pas adapté a un usage
commercial.

- Ne plongez pas
I’appareil dans I'eau ou
dans tout autre

un autre liquide. Si

'appareil ou la fiche
est accidentellement



mouillé, débranchez-le
immédiatement et con-
tactez le service techni-
que.

- N'utilisez pas I'appareil
avec les mains moui-
llées, sur un sol mouillé
ou avec I'appareil moui-
lie.

- Ne placez pas le céble
électrique sur des arétes
vives. Pour une protec-
tion supplémentaire,
gardez le cable a I'abri
de la chaleur.

- N'utilisez jamais le
céble pour déplacer
I'appareil.

- Placer I'appareil sur un
endroit ferme, uniforme
et résistant a la chaleur,
a I'abri des flammes.

- N’essayez jamais
d’ouvrir ou de réparer
I’appareil vous-méme.

- Ne pas utiliser a I'exté-
rieur.

Francaise

- Ne pas placer sur un
brlleur a gaz ou électri-
que chaud.

- Il ne sera pas possible
d’étre tenu responsable
si ces instructions ont
été ignorées.

- N'utilisez pas I'article
pour un usage autre que
celui habituel.

- Il peut produire des
odeurs des les pre-
miéres minutes de la
premiéere utilisation. Ceci
est normal et disparaitra
rapidement.

- Ne convient pas au
séchage de la soie, des
vestes matelassées et
des couettes.

- Charge maximale de
10 kg.

- Pour éviter tout risque
avec les jeunes enfants,
cet appareil doit étre
installé de maniére a ce
que la barre chauffante
la plus basse soit au



Francaise / Portuguese

moins a 600 mm du sol.
- Cet appareil est uni-
quement congu pour

le séchage des textiles
lavés a I'eau.

NOTE: Cet appareil de
chauffage n’est pas
équipé d’un dispositif
de contréle de la tempé-
rature ambiante. N’uti-
lisez pas cet appareil

de chauffage dans de
petites pieces occupées
par des personnes qui
ne peuvent pas quitter
la piece elles-mémes, a
moins d’une surveillance
permanente.

PRECAUGCOES
SEGURANCA

- Nao utilize este aparel-
ho de aquecimento com
programador, tempori-
zador ou outro disposi-
tivo que ligue automa-
ticamente, pois existe

risco de incéndio.

- N&o use o dispositivo
se ele tiver caido.

- Nao use se o dispo-
sitivo apresentar danos
visiveis.

- Utilize o aparelho na
posicao vertical e sobre
uma superficie estavel,
ou fixe-o na parede, se
for o caso.

- Nao utilize este apa-
relho de aquecimento
nas imediacdes de
banheiras, chuveiros ou
piscinas.

- O aparelho de aque-
cimento nao deve ser
colocado imediatamen-
te por baixo de uma
tomada.

- Nunca tente abrir ou
reparar o dispositivo
sozinho.

-Utilize apenas a Tensao
indicada no produto.



-Nao toque no aparelho
com as maos molha-
das. Se houver agua na
superficie, desligue-a
imediatamente.

- Se o cabo de alimen-
tacéo estiver danificado,
devera ser substituido
pelo fabricante, pelo
servigo pos-venda ou
por pessoal qualificado
para evitar perigos.
ATENCAO: NZo use
este aquecedor em
salas pequenas quando
estiverem ocupadas por
pessoas que nao po-
dem sair da sala sozin-
has, exceto nos casos
em que estejam sob
supervisao constante.

ATENCAO:

Portuguese

Algumas pecas deste
produto podem ficar
muito quentes e provo-
car queimaduras. Deve
prestar-se uma atencéo
especial quando este-
jam presentes criancas
e pessoas vulneraveis.

- Este aparelho pode ser
utilizado por criangcas
com idade igual ou su-
perior a 8 anos e pes-
soas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia
e conhecimento, desde
que tenham recebido
formacao adequada
sobre a utilizagao segu-
ra do aparelho e com-
preendam os perigos
envolvidos .

- As criancas a partir
dos 3 anos e menores
de 8 ndo devem ligar, re-
gular e limpar o aparelho
ou realizar operacdes de



Portuguese

manutencao.

- As criancas néo de-
vem brincar com a
secao.

- Nunca tente abrir ou
reparar o dispositivo
sozinho.

- Antes de conectar

o aparelho, desenrole
completamente o cabo
do corpo central do
aparelho, permanecen-
do conectado a ele so-
mente através do orificio
de conexao, para evitar
possiveis danos ao
cabo por aquecimento.

-Sempre desconecte

o aparelho apds o uso,
antes de limpa-lo ou se
estiver danificado.

- Nao utilize este aparel-
ho como substituto de
fogbes ou fogdes para
aquecer alimentos.

- Evite colocar o apa-
relho em superficies
elevadas, como moveis,

bancadas, armarios,
etc. devido ao risco de
capotamento.

- Nao deixe o aparelho
sem vigilancia enquanto
estiver em funciona-
mento.

- Coloque o aquecedor
a uma distancia de pelo
menos 100cm de qual-
quer material combusti-
vel como moveis, corti-
nas, lencois ou papéis.
- Mantenha a entrada e
a saida de ar livres de
objetos: pelo menos 1M
na frente e 50cm atras
do aquecedor.

- Mantenha o aparelho
limpo. - Retire sem-
pre o cabo da tomada
quando o aparelho nao
estiver ligado ou em
uso e sempre antes de
limpa-lo.

- Este aparelho nao é
adequado para uso
comercial.



- Nao mergulhe o apa-
relho em agua ou qual-
quer outro liquido. Se

o aparelho ou a ficha

se molharem acidental-
mente, desligue-os ime-
diatamente e contacte o
servico técnico.

- Nao utilize o aparelho
com as maos molhadas,
sobre o chdo molha-

do ou com o aparelho
molhado.

- Nao coloque o cabo
elétrico sobre arestas
vivas. Para protecao
adicional, mantenha o
cabo longe do calor.

- Nunca utilize o cabo
para movimentar o apa-
relho.

- Coloque o aparelho
num local firme, unifor-
me e resistente ao calor,
longe de chamas.

- Nunca tente abrir ou
reparar o dispositivo

Portuguese

sozinho.
- Nao use ao ar livre.

- Nao coloque sobre
fogao a gas ou elétrico
quente.

- Nao sera possivel ser
responsabilizado se
estas instrugdes forem
ignoradas.

- N&o utilize o artigo
para qualquer outro uso
que nao seja o habitual.

- Pode produzir odores
durante os primeiros
minutos de uso inicial.
Isto é normal e desapa-
recera rapidamente.

- Nao é adequado para
secar seda, casacos
acolchoados e colchas.
- Carga maxima 10 kg.
- Para evitar riscos para
as criangas pequenas,
este aparelho deve ser
instalado de modo a
que a barra de aqueci-
mento mais baixa fique



Portuguese

pelo menos 600 mm
acima do chéo.

- Este aparelho foi
concebido apenas para
a secagem de téxteis
lavados em agua.

NOTA: Este aparelho de
aquecimento nao esta
equipado com um dis-
positivo de controle de
temperatura ambiente.
N&o utilize este apa-
relho de aquecimento
em divisdes pequenas
ocupadas por pessoas
que nao possam sair da
divisdo, a menos que
seja fornecida super-
visdo permanente.



Espaiol

Este producto es apto Gnicamente para espacios bien aislados o para uso ocasional.

Ref.: 301035005-06

Partida ‘ Simbolo ‘ Valor ‘ Unid. Partida Unid.
Potencia calorifica Tipo de aportacion de calor, unicamente para los
aparatos de calefaccion local eléctricos de acumulacion
(seleccionar uno)
Potencia calorifica Pnom 0.1 Kw Control manual de la carga de calor, con termostato | No
nominal integrado
Potencia calorffica Pmin 0 Kw Control manual de la carga de calor con respuesta | NO
min. (indicativa) a la temperatura interior o exterior
Potencia calorifica Pmaxc |0 Kw Control electronico de la carga de calor con No
max. (continuada) respuesta a la temperatura interior o exterior
Ci auxiliar de Potencia calorifica asistida por ventiladores No
A potencia calorifica | elmax 0.000 Kw Tipo de control de potencia calorifica/de temperatura
nominal interior (seleccionar uno)
A potencia calorffica | elmin 0.000 Kw Potencia calorifica de un solo nivel, sin control de Si
minima temperatura interior
En modo espera elSB 0.000 Kw Dos 0 mas niveles manuales, sin control de No
temperatura interior
Con control de temperatura interior mediante No
termostato mecénico
Control electrénico de temperatura interior No
Control electrénico de temperatura interior y No
temporizador diario
Control electrénico de temperatura interior y No
temporizador semanal
Otras de control (| varias)
Control de temperatura interior con deteccién de No
presencia
Control de temperatura interior con deteccion de No
ventanas abiertas
Con opcién de control a distancia No
Con control de puesta en marcha adaptable No
Con limitacién de tiempo de funcionamiento No
Con sensor de lampara negra No
Informacion de Import S.L. ir ).cOmM / Www.hiaros.com
contacto C/ Corts Valencianes 10. 12549 Betxi (Castellon) SPAIN




English

This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use.

Ref.: 301035005-06

Item ‘ Symbol ‘ Value ‘ Unit Item Unit
Heat output Type of heat input, for electric storage local space heaters
only (select one)
Nominal heat output | Pnom 0.1 Kw Manual heat charge control, with integrated No
thermostat
Minimum heat Pmin 0 Kw Manual heat charge control with room and/or outdoor | NO
output (indicative) temperature feedback
Maximum conti- Pmax,c 0 Kw Electronic heat charge control with room and/or No
nuous heat output outdoor temperature feedback
Auxiliary electricity consumption Fan assisted heat output No
gtnr:;)ur?mal heat elmax 0.000 Kw Type of heat output/room temperature control (select one)
At minimum heat elmin 0.000 | Kw Single stage heat output and no room temperature Yes
output control
In standby mode elSB 0.000 Kw Two orI more manual stages, no room temperature No
contro
With mechanic thermostat room temperature control No
With electronic room temperature control No
No

Electronic room temperature control plus day timer

Electronic room temperature control plus week timer No

Other control options (multiple selections possible)

Room temperature control, with presence detection No

Room temperature control, with open window No

detection

With distance control option No

With adaptive start control No

With working time limitation No

With black bulb sensor No
Import S.L. ir ).COM / WWw.niaros.com

Contact details . . ,
C/ Corts Valencianes 10. 12549 Betxi (Castellon) SPAIN




Francaise

Ce produit est uniquement destiné aux espaces biens isolés et pour un usage occasionnel.

Ref.: 301035005-06

Donnée ‘ Symbole ‘ Valeur ‘ Unité Donnée Unité
Puissance calorifique Uni pour les électriques a accumula-
tion: Type de ré de I'apport de chaleur
Puissance calorifi- Pnom 0.1 Kw Régulation manuelle de I'apport de chaleur avec No
que nominale thermostat intégr
Potencia calorifica Pmin 0 Kw Régulation manuelle de I'apport de chaleur avec No
min. (indicativa) indication de la température de la piéce et/ou de
I'extérieur
Puissance maxi- Pmaxc |0 Kw Régulation électronique de I'apport de chaleur avec No
male continue de indication de la température de la piéce et/ou de
chauffage I'extérieur
C ion de courant Apport de chaleur assisté par ventilateur No
A puissance calorifi- | elmax 0.000 Kw
que nominale (moteur Type de /contrdle de la é de la piéce
de ventilateur)
A puissance calorifi- | elmin 0.000 Kw Chauft R o vite g trole de | Oui
- auffage a une seule vitesse, pas de controle de la
que mnr.nmale (moteur température ambiante
de ventilateur)
En mode veille elSB 0.000 Kw Deux vitesses ou plus réglables manuellement, pas de | Non
contréle de la température ambiante
Contrdle de la température ambiante par thermostat Non
mécanique
Contrdle électronique de la température ambiante Non
Contrdle électronique de la température ambiante et Non
régulation par jour
Contrdle électronique de la température ambiante et Non
régulation par semaine
Autres options de régulation
Contréle de la température ambiante avec détection Non
de présence
Contrdle de la température ambiante avec détection Non
de fenétre ouverte
Avec option télécommande Non
Avec contrdle du démarrage du chauffage Non
Avec limitation de la durée de fonctionnement Non
Avec globe noir capteur de température Non
Coordonnées de Garsaco Import S.L. info@garsaco.com / www.niaros.com
contact

C/ Corts Valencianes 10. 12549 Betxi (Castellon) SPAIN




Portuguese

Este producto esta apto linicamente para espacos bem isolados ou para uso ocasional.

Ref.: 301035005-06

Partida ‘ Simbolo ‘ Valor ‘ Unid. Partida
Potencia calorifica Tipo de destribui¢ao de calor, unicamente para os
p de 40 de aquecis eléctrico local
i um)
Poténcia de calor Pnom 0.1 Kw Controlo manual da carga de calor, con termostato No
nominal interno
Poténcia de calor | Pmin 0 Kw Controlo manual da carga de calor com respostaa | NO
min. (indicativa) temperatura interior ou exterior
Poténcia de calor Pmaxc | 0 Kw Controlo electrénico da carga de calor com resposta | No
max. (continuada) a temperatura interior ou exterior
Consumo auxiliar de electricidad Poténcia de calor assistida por ventiladores No
A potencia calorffica | elmax 0.000 Kw Tipo de poténcia de aquecil / de
nominal tura (selecione um)
A potencia calorifica | elmin 0.000 Kw Poténcia de calor nivel Ginico, sem controlo de Sim
minima temperatura interior
En modo espera elSB 0.000 Kw Manual de dois ou mais niveis, sem controlo de Néo
temperatura interior
Com controlo de temperatura interior mediante Nao
aquecedores de dgua mecanico
Controlo electrénico de temperatura interior Néo
Control electronico de temperatura interior y Néo
temporizador diario
Controlo electrénico de temperatura interior e Néo
temporizador semanal
Outras opgoes de controlo (pode seleccionar varias)
Controlo de temperatura interior com detetor de Néo
presenga
Controlo de temperatura interior com detetor de Néo
janelas abertas
Com opg&o de controlo & distancia Néo
Com controlo de start-up personalizavel Néo
Com limitago de tempo de funcionamento Nao
Com sensor de ldmpada preta Néo
Informagées de Import S.L. ir ).COmM / Www.Niaros.com
contacto

C/ Corts Valencianes 10. 12549 Betxi (Castellon) SPAIN




LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

|| CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

La limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el
usuario no deben realizarlo nifios sin supervision.

Para maximizar la eficiencia del calefactor limpiar
regularmente.

1. Colocar los interruptores de alimentacion en la po-
sicion “OFF”, desenchufar y dejar que el calefactor
se enfrie.

2. Limpiar las superficies con un pafio suave y hu-
medo. No usar detergentes o abrasivos ya que esto
podiria rayar la superficie.

3. El polvo acumulado puede eliminarse con un pafio
suave o una aspiradora.

4. Dejar que la superficie se seque completamente
antes de volver a usar el calentador.

ANOMALIAS & REPARACION

1. En caso de averia llevar el aparato a su servicio
técnico de asistencia.

2. No intentar desmontarlo o repararlo si no es una
persona cualificada.

3. Si la conexién de red se encuentra dafiada debe
ser sustituida de manera inmediata.

i{PRECAUCION!

ELIMINACION CORRECTA DEL PRODUCTO.
E Esta marca indica que este producto no debe

eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos
mmm  entodala UE.

Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente o a la
salud humana que representa la eliminacion incontrola-
da de residuos, reciclar correctamente para promover
la reutilizacion sostenible de recursos materiales. Para
devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de
devolucion y recogida o pdngase en contacto con el
establecimiento donde se adquiri6 el producto. Ellos
pueden recoger este producto para el reciclaje seguro
ambiental.

Cleaning and maintenance to be carried out by the
user must not be carried out by children without
supervision.

To maximize the efficiency of the heater, clean regularly.

1. Set the power switches to the “OFF” position,
unplug and let the heater cool down.

2. Clean the surfaces with a soft, damp cloth. Do not
use detergents or abrasives as this could scratch the
surface.

3. The accumulated dust can be removed with a soft
cloth or a vacuum cleaner.

4. Let the surface dry completely before using the
heater again.

FAULTS

1. Take the appliance to an authorised tecnhical su-
pport service if problems arise.

2. Do not try to dismantle or repair without assistance,
as this may be dangerous.

3. If the connection to the mains has been damaged,
it must be replaced and you should proceed as you
would in case of damage.

CAUTION

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT.
E This marking indicates that this product should

not be disposed with other household wastes
BN throughout the EU.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it res-
ponsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material re-
sources. To return your used device, please use the return
and collection systems or contact the retailer where the
product was purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.



NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

|| LIMPEZA Y MANUTENGAO

Le nettoyage et Pentretien par I'utilisateur ne doi-
vent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans sur-
veillance.

Pour maximiser Iefficacité du radiateur, nettoyez ré-
gulierement.

1. Réglez les interrupteurs d’alimentation sur la posi-
tion «OFF>», débranchez et laissez le radiateur refroidir.

2. Nettoyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et hu-
mide. N'utilisez pas de détergents ou d’abrasifs car
cela pourrait rayer la surface.

3. La poussiére accumulée peut étre enlevée avec un
chiffon doux ou un aspirateur.

4. Laissez la surface sécher complétement avant de
réutiliser le radiateur.

ANOMALIES ET REPARATION

1. En cas de panne, apportez I'appareil a votre
service d’assistance technique.

2. N'essayez pas de le démonter ou de le réparer si
vous n’étes pas une personne qualifiée.

3. Si la connexion réseau est endommagée, elle doit
étre remplacée immeédiatement.

jADVERTISSEMENT!
ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT.
E Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit

pas étre éliminé avec les autres déchets
EEE  ménagers dans I'UE.
Le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres déchets
ménagers habituels. Afin d’éviter toute atteinte & I'envi-
ronnement ou & la santé humaine pour cause d’élimination
incontrolée des déchets, recycler de fagon responsable
afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources
éri Pour vous dé de votre appareil, utili-
ser les systémes de reprise ou de collecte ou bien prenez
contact avec le magasin ou le produit a été acheté. lis peu-
vent reprendre le produit afin de garantir un recyclage sdr.

Ali e manute aserem pelo
usudrio ndo devem ser realizadas por criancas
sem supervisao.

Para maximizar a eficiéncia do aquecedor, limpe
regularmente.

1. Coloque os interruptores na posigéo “OFF”,
desconecte e deixe o aquecedor esfriar.

2. Limpe as superficies com um pano macio e
umido. N&o use detergentes ou abrasivos, pois
isso pode arranhar a superficie.

3. O p6 acumulado pode ser removido com um
pano macio ou um aspirador de pé.

4. Deixe a superficie secar completamente antes
de usar o aquecedor novamente.

ANOMALIAS E REPARO

1. Em caso de avaria leve o aparelho ao servigo
de assisténcia técnica.

2. Nao tente desmonta-lo ou repara-lo se ndo for
uma pessoa qualificada.

3. Se a conexdo de rede estiver danificada, ela
devera ser substituida imediatamente.

CUIDADO!

REMOGAO CORRETA DO PRODUTO.
E Esta marca indica que este produto ndo deve
ser removido em conjunto com outros residuos
EEm  domésticos en toda a UE.

Para evitar possiveis danos a nivel ambiental ou de sai-
de humana que represente a eliminagdo descontrolada
de residuos, deve reciclar adequadamente para promo-
ver a reutilizagdo sustentavel dos recursos materiais.
Para ter o seu dispositivo usado, use os sistemas do
retorno ou contacte o estabelecimento onde o produto
foi adquirido. Eles conseguem por este produto para a
reciclagem ambiental segura.



Garantia / Warranty / Garantie / Garantia

ES. Este producto tiene
una garantia de 3 afos
desde la fecha de venta,
declinando toda respon-
sabilidad por defectuoso
o roturas, originadas por
mal uso. Para que esta
garantia sea valida, es im-
prescindible presentar esta
tarjeta asf como el ticket o
la factura de compra.

EN. This product has

a 3-year warranty from
the date of sale, decli-
ning all responsibility for
defects or breakages
caused by misuse. For
this guarantee to be
valid, it is essential to
present this card as well
as the purchase receipt
or Invoice.

FR. Ce produit bénéficie
d’une garantie de 3 ans

a compter de la date de
vente, déclinant toute
responsabilité en cas de
défauts ou de casse causés
par une mauvaise utilisation.
Pour que cette garantie soit
valable, il est indispensable
de présenter cette carte ainsi
que le ticket de caisse ou la
facture d'achat.

PT. Este produto tem ga-
rantia de 3 anos a partir da
data de venda, declinando
qualquer responsabilidade
por defeitos ou quebras
causadas por uso indevido.
Para que esta garantia seja
valida é imprescindivel a
apresentacdo deste cartdo
bem como do recibo ou
fatura de compra.

y dii ion del C

Name and address of the purchaser

Nom et adresse de I'acheteur

Nome e endereco do comprador

y direccion del
Sello del establecimiento

Name and Postal address. Stamp of establishment
Nom et adresse postale. Cachet de I'établissement
Nome e enderego do fornecedor. Selo de estabelecimento

Fabricado en China / Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Feito na china




